City of Great Falls

June 2, 2011

Case Number
BOA2011-2

Applicant
Nancy Smith

Property Location

201 Riverview Drive West
Lot 6, Block 24, Notrth River-
view Terrace, Section 2

Property Information

Zoning of property: R-2 Single
-family medium density district
Area of property: 9,916 sq. ft.
Existing lot coverage: 1,925 sq.
ft. or 19.5%.

Proposed lot coverage: un-
changed.

Existing accessory structure:
attached to residence 945 sq.
ft.

Proposed living space over
attached accessory structure.

Reguested Action

Variance to Section
17.20.4.010 of the City Code
that would reduce the required
side yard setback from the
property line in order to build
living space above and in line
with the existing garage

Recommendation
Approve requested variance.

Project Planner
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Synopsis

The applicant is requesting a variance of City Code, Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, Section
010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum side yard setback. The applicant is requesting consideration
for a 6’-0” side yard setback from the east property line. City Code requires a 8-0” side
yard setback from the east property line.

17.16.32.040

Basis of decision for a dimensional variance

A dimensional variance shall only be granted when the evidence shows and a finding can be
made that each of the following conditions exist:

The variance is not contrary to the public interest.

A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions
unique to the property.

The spirit of the Title would be observed and substantial justice done by granting
the variance.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The existing residence was built in 1960 and the attached garage was built in 1964. The attached garage was built
in compliance with the City Code and the side yard setback requirement of 6’-0”. The subject property is in the
center of the block along Riverview Dr West. The subject property is surrounded by single-family residences and
all are zoned R-2 Single-family zoning district and built about the same time frame.

Ms. Smith is requesting a variance to construct living space above and in line with the existing garage which is at a
side yard setback of 6’-0” in lieu of 8’-0”. In support of the request the applicant provides the attached plans and
photographs of the property. (See Attachments “C, D, & E”).

The Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to the neighboring property owners and published in the Great Falls
Tribune on 4/3/11.

As of writing of this report, Staff has not received any comments from the public or the interdepartmental/agency
review .

Variance Issues:

The subject property is zoned R-2 Single-family medium density district. The standard setbacks from the side
property line is 8’-0”. This property was developed in compliance of City Code when it was constructed. The City
Commission rezoned all the properties within the City in 2005 and established new zoning and setbacks at that
time making the existing garage a legal nonconforming side yard setback. Setbacks established in the Title are pro-
vided to promote sound development patterns to regulate the construction of structures and maintain the existing
streetscape in that various neighborhoods.

Staff Response:

Staff provide the following responses to the Basis of Decision for a dimensional variance:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest.

The requested variance is not contrary to the public interest because the subject property and neighborhood
was developed in compliance with the City Code in affect when the garage was built in 1964. The exterior
wall of the garage is now 6’-0” setback from the side property line and is a legal nonconforming setback cre-
ated when the City adopted the new setback requirements. Staff believes a precedent has been set that al-
lows the consideration of this request.

2. A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to conditions unique to the property.

The existing side yard of 6’-0” is a legal nonconforming side yard setback and the construction of the living
space above it will not increase the existing nonconforming status. A literal enforcement would create addi-
tional construction cost to set the wall back to 8’-0” from the side property line and an inferior design from a
structural aspect.

3. The spirit of this Title would be observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance.

The existing 6>-0” side yard setback provides adequate room and protection to maintain and promote sound
development patterns for the subject property and neighbor, who enjoys benefit of a two-story house.

Staff finds adequate basis and hardship and support the granting of the reduction of the side yard setback.
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EXHIBIT A - AERIAL PHOTO
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EXHIBIT B - APPLICATION

1/~00437

CITY OF GREAT FALLS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT F200 )
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING REQUEST 0.0 A 4130

Instructions for Complcting Application: PLEASE. TYPE OR PRINT IN INK. Additional information may be attached
on plain or lined sheets of paper. You will be advised by mail of the hearing date,

Condition for Variance: Montana Statuies mention "unnecessary hardship" as a condition for a vartance,

to the Cxty of Great Falls. Applications may be addressed to the City of Great Falls, Depurtment of Communily
Development, P, Q. Box 5021, Great Falls, MT 59403,

The following information shall accompany this form;

{1y Site plan in duplicate, drawn to scale (minimum scale }"=20") showing the nature, Jocation, and dimension of lat,
existing and proposed struchires, easements and obstructions on the lot and also, all structures on adjacent lots.

NAME OF APPLICANT;_A/4pe¥ <wmitf TELEPHONE:%%mom)

. {Wark)

avpress. 2o | 1iceview (o v - -S?}"_Z (.

City State Zip Code

NAME OF LANDOWNER(S) if differcnt from applicant:_

ADDRESS:_22[ (Qlu-t’@l/ Ea—)jfm W&Ef_

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot Block Subdivision
ZONING: Area Use ' =
REQUESTED ACTION: Request & variance from Title e oo Section

af the Greal Falls Muaicipal Code which states:

ISFORREQUEST 2 B M ool Ehoiedd ook Comnnins fo Pt %_Aﬁ“,_
M&&M_%Mmf/m

Applicant hereby certifies that these statements and the information submitted herewith are, to the best of his knowledge,
truc and cotrect. NOTE: If the applicant is not the owner of record, the signature of the owner of record must also be

m@z p, M . A-5 ~1i

Apphcamt Date

I Owner of Record
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ExXHIBIT C - SITE PLAN
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EXHIBIT D - FLOOR PLAN, ELEVATIONS
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EXHIBIT E - PHOTOS
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Recommendation

Suggested Motions:
Board Member moves:

“I move that the Board of Adjustment deny the application for the requested variance of City Code Title 17, Chapter 20,
Article 4, Section 010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum side yard setbacks.”

Or;

“I move that the Board of Adjustment (approve with conditions) the application for the requested variance of City Code
Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, Section 010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum side yard setbacks of a 6’-0” side yard setback from
the east property line for the living space above the existing garage subject to the following conditions.”

= The proposed project shall be developed consistent with the conditions in this agenda report, all codes and or-
dinances of the City of Great Falls, the State of Montana, and all other applicable regulatory agencies.

= If after the approval of the concept development plan as amended by this board, the owner proposes to expand
or modify the conceptual development plans, the Director of the Planning and Community Development De-
partment shall determine in writing if such proposed change would alter the concept for one or more review
criteria. If such proposed change would alter the plan, the proposal shall be resubmitted for review as a new
application.

Chairman calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls the vote.

Cc: Nancy Smith, 201 Riverview Dr West, Great Falls MT 59404



